GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1056
ANSWERED ON:22.07.2002

CONSTRUCTION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS
ABDUL RASHID SHAHEEN;DILIP KUMAR MANSUKHLAL GANDH,PUTTASWAMY GOWDA;SHIVAJIMANE

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the progress made in the construction of National Highways from East to West and North to South as on June 30, 2002;
(b) the estimated cost of the projects;

(c) the amount spent thereon as on the date, section-wise and phase-wise;

(d) the time by which the work is likely to be completed;

(e) the contribution of the States through which these National Highways are likely to pass; and

(f) the benefits to be accrued on completion of these projects?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS(MAJOR GENERAL (RETD.) B.C.
KHANDURI)

(a) The progress of North-South & East-West Corridors Programme of National Highways Authority of India as on 30th June, 2002, is as under:

(i) Total length (Approx) - 7300 km
(ii) Already 4-laned - 773 km
(iii) Under implementation - 715 km

(iv) Contract to be awarded - 5812 km

(b) The total estimated cost for completing of the Project shall be Rs.29,000 crore (at 1999 prices).
(c) The details are at Annex.
(d) The Project is targetted to be completed by December, 2007.

(e) Nil, so far as monetary aspects are concerned. However, administrative assistance in land acquisition etc is being provided by the States.

(f) The benefits to be achieved on completion of these projects are as under:

(i) Savings in vehicle operating costs

(ii) Faster, comfortable journeys

(iii) Reduced fuel consumption

(iv) Benefits to trade especially in movement of perishable goods

(v) Reduced vehicles maintenance costs

(vi) Safer travel

(vii) All round development of areas

ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c ) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1056 FOR ASNWER ON
22.07.2002 ASKED BY DILIPKUMAR MANSUKHLAL GANDHI, SHRI G. PUTTA SWAMY GOWDA, SHRI ABDUL RASHID
SHAHEEN AND SHRISHIVAJIMANE REGARDING CONSTRUCTION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS.

North-South and East-West Corridor

(Srinagar to Nagpur)

Phase-|

S1. No.Name of Work Cummulative Expenditure as on 30.06.2002 (Rs. in crores)

1 Four-laning of km 372.700 to km 387.100 of Jalandhar Bypass - Package No. NS/l (PB) 66.63

2 Six-laning of km 29.300 to km 44.300 of Delhi Border to Samalkha section - Package No. NS/2(HR) 40.37
3 Eight-laning of km 8.2 to km 16.2 - Package No. NS-3(DL) 7.09

4 Four-laning of km 8.00 to km 24.00 of Agra-Gwalior section - Package No. NS/4 (UP) 55.27

5 Four-laning of km 41.00 to km 51.00 of Agra-Dholpur section - Package No. NS/5(RJ) 28.42

6 Four-laning of km 60.00 to km 70.00 of Agra-Gwalior section - Package No. NS/6 (MP) 17.43

Phase-II

1 Four-laning of km 80.00 to km 97.20 of Jammu-Pathankot section - Package No. NS-15(J&K) 10.49

2 Four-laning of km 4.23 to km 26.00 of Jalandhar Pathankot section - Package No. NS/16(PB) 13.4

3 Six-laning of km 44.00 to km 66.00 - Package No. NS-17 (HR) 11.06

4 Eight-laning of km 16.50 to km 29.295 - Package No. NS/18(DL) 10.62

5 Four-laning of km 24.00 to km 41.00 (6.885 km are in Uttar Pradesh) - Package No. NS/19(UP/RAJ) 30.65
6 Four-laning of 70.00 to km 85.0 of Agra-Gwalior section - Package No. NS/20 (MP) 15.57

7 Four-laning of km 85.00 to km 103.0 of Agra-Gwalior section - Package No. NS-21 (MP) 19.77


North-South Corridor (Nagpur to Kanyakumari)

Phase-TI

S1. No. Name of Work Cummulative Expenditure as on 30.06.2002 (Rs. in crores

1 Four-laning of km 9.2000 to km 22.850 & km 24.000 to km 36.600 of Nagpur-Adilabad Section - Package No. NS-7 (MH) 86.470

2 Four-laning of km 447.000 to km 464.000 of Nagpur-Hyderabad section - Package No. NS8(AP) .61

3 Four-laning of km 22.30 to km 34.80 of Hyderabad-Bangalore section of NH-7 in the State of Andhra Pradesh - Package No. NS-9 (AP) 21.53

4 Six-laning of km 524.000 to km 527.000 & km 535.000 to km 539.000 including km 538.000 in Hyderabad-bangalore section - Package No. NS-10 (KNT) 20.65

5 Four-laning of km 33.015 to km 48.600 of Hathipalli-Hosur section of NH-7 in Tamil Nadu - Package No. NS-11 (TN) 28.19

6 Four-laning of km 199.200 to km 207.600 of NH-7 in Tamil Nadu - Package No. NS12(TN) 26.72

7 Four-laning of km 156.00 to km 163.40 of Thoppur Ghat section - Package No. NS-17(TN) 21.55

Phase-II

1 Four-laning of km 464.00 to km 474.00 of Nagpur-Hyderabad section and km 9.40 to km 22.30 of Hyderabad-Bangalore section of NH-7 in the State of Andhra Pradesh (NS-23/AP) 20.02
2 Six-laning of km 556.00 to km 539.00 and km 535.00 to km 527.00 of Hyderabad-Bangalore section of NH-7 in the State of Karnataka - Contract Package No. NS-24/KN 21.78
3 Four-laning of km 180.00 to km 199.20 of BSM section of NH-7 in the State of Tamil Nadu - Contract Package No. NS-26/TN 15.58

4 Four-laning of Namakkal Bypass of NH-7 in the State of Tamil Nadu - Contract Package No. NS-27/TN 5.41

5 Four-laning of km 332.60 to km 316.00 (Aluva to Angamali) of NH-47 in the State of Kerala - Contract Package No. NS-28/KL 30.04

East-West Corridor

Phase-I

S1.No. Name of Work Expenditure upto June, 2002 (Rupees in Crores)

1 Four-laning of km 340.00 to km 350.00 of Abu Road Disa Section near Palnpur - Package No. EW/1(GJ) 24.05

2 Four-laning of km 11.380 to km 21.80 of Lucknow-Kanpur Section - Package No. EW/2 (UP) 31.87

3 Four-laning of km 59.50 to km 75.50 of Lucknow-Kanpur Section - Package No. EW/3 (UP) 16.08

4 Four-laning of km 410.00 to km 419.00 & km 470.00 to km 476.150 of Purnea-Gayakota Section - Package No. EW/4 (BR) 30.03
5 Four-laning of km 447.00 to km 470.00 of Dalkola to Islampore sub-section 1 - Package No. EW/5 (WB) 32.01

6 Four-laning of km 476.150 km 500.00 of Dalkola to Islampore sub-section 2 - Package No. EW/6 (WB) 32.83

7 Four-laning of km 156.00 to 163.895 of Guwahati Bypass - Package No. EW/7(AS) 36.8

Phase-I1

1 Four-laning of km 21.80 to km 44.00 of Lucknow-Kanpur section - Package No. EW/8 (UP) 14.93

2 Four-laning of km 44.00 to km 59.50 of Lucknow-Kanpur section - Package No. EW/9 (UP) 7.5

3 Four-laning of km 143.00 to km 160.00 of Gondal to Ribda section - Package No. EW/10 (GJ) 27.37

4 Four-laning of km 350.00 to km 373.70 (near Palanpur) - Package No. EW/11(GJ) 26.47

5 Four-laning of km 419.00 to km 447.00 of Purnea-Gayakota section - Package No. EW/12 (BR) 21.42

6 Four-laning of km 146.00 to km 156.50 of Guwahati Bypass section - Package No. EW/14 (AS) 16.12

7 Construction of segment of Lucknow Bypass connecting NH-25 & NH-28 via NH-56 passing through Lucknow City - Package No. EW/15 (UP) 56.43
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